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NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

FOR WRITTEN REPLY

QUESTION NO. 2998

DATE OF PUBLICATION IN INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER: 04 DECEMBER 2020   
(INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER NO. 51)
Mrs E R Wilson (DA) to ask the Minister of Health:
(1)	Whether, with reference to the 2019-20 Annual Report (details furnished) of his department wherein it is stated that R5 000 of registered irregular expenditure was for repairs to his DStv, he will provide the relevant information as to why his department is paying for the repairs to his DStv; if not, why not; if so, what are the relevant details;
(2)	who is the person and/or persons who authorised the payment of the repairs;
(3)	whether he is prepared to pay back the R5 000 paid to repair his DStv, and provide proof 	thereof; if not, why not; if so, what are the relevant details?
NW3826E 
REPLY: 

(1) Yes, the costs in question were incurred by Department, however it serves to be mentioned that the total cost of R 5000.00 was incurred by the Department as a result of Chapter 8 paragraphs 2.9 and 7 of the Guide for Members of the Executive that came into effect on the 20th of  November 2019 which states that:
2.9 “Where a Member moves from a State-owned Residence to a Private Residence to be used for official purposes in the same seat of office, personal effects may be packed and transported at the expense of the relevant Department. This is a non-recurring concession and cannot be utilised more than once during the Member’s term of office”.
7. “The relevant department shall be responsible for the costs of installation and maintenance of fax, internet/wifi facilities, computer equipment and relevant television subscription services for official use by the Member at the Official Residence”

(2) The service in question was initiated and sanctioned by the support staff in the Office of the Minister and it took place based on the call out fees and diagnostic services. Once the service provider has submitted the invoice, proper procedures will have to be undertaken through Supply Chain for the purpose of processing the payment.  It also serves to be mention that services of this nature are not easy  for three (3) quotations to be sourced due to the fact that a diagnosis to determine the nature of work to be done must be concluded prior to rendering a service. Sourcing three (3) quotations will require that three providers must go on site of which they will all charge a call out  and diagnostic fees which may result to fruitless and wasteful expenditure, hence one (1) quotation was sourced. 





(3) Based on Chapter 8 paragraphs 2.9 and 7 of the Guide for Members of the Executive, the Minister is not liable for the cost but it for the account of the Department.  
Lastly, this transaction has to be subjected to a determination process which includes an investigation to determine the cause, the impact of the transgression and who must be held accountable in terms of Irregular Expenditure Framework issued by National Treasury.


END.
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